

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR SEPTEMBER 11, 2020

No. 20-5204

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE CHEHALIS RESERVATION, et al.
[20-5205],

CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE, et al.
[20-5209],

UTE TRIBE OF THE Uintah and Ouray Reservation
[20-5204],

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

STEVEN MNUCHIN, SECRETARY, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
THE TREASURY,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Columbia (No. 1:20-cv-01002) (Hon. Amit P. Mehta)

BRIEF OF CONFEDERATED TRIBES APPELLANTS

CORY ALBRIGHT
KANJI & KATZEN, P.L.L.C.
811 1ST Ave., Suite 630
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 344-8100
calbright@kanjikatzen.com

RIYAZ KANJI
KANJI & KATZEN, P.L.L.C.
303 Detroit Street, Suite 400
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(734) 769-5400
rkanji@kanjikatzen.com

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

July 31, 2020

Harold Chesnin
Lead Counsel for the Tribe
420 Howanut Road
Oakville, WA 98568
Telephone: 360-529-7465
hchesnin@chehalistribe.org

*Counsel for Confederated Tribes
of the Chehalis Reservation*

Lisa Koop Gunn
Office of the Reservation Attorney
6406 Marine Drive
Tulalip, WA 98271
Telephone: 360-716-4550
lkoop@tulaliptribes-nsn.gov

Counsel for Tulalip Tribes

Doreen McPaul
Attorney General
Paul Spruhan
Assistant Attorney General
P.O. Box 2010
Window Rock, AZ 86515
Telephone: 928-871-6345
dmcpaul@nndoj.org
pspruhan@nndoj.org

Counsel for the Navajo Nation

Lori Bruner
Quinault Office of the Attorney
General
136 Cuitan Street
Taholah, WA 98587
Telephone: 360.276-8215, Ext. 1406
LBruner@quinault.org

Counsel for Quinault Indian Nation

Eric Dahlstrom
April E. Olson
1501 West Fountainhead, Suite 360
Tempe, AZ 85282
Telephone: 480-921-9296
edahlstrom@rothsteinlaw.com
aeolson@rothsteinlaw.com

Richard W. Hughes
Donna M. Connolly
Reed C. Bienvenu
1215 Paseo de Peralta
Santa Fe, NM 87505
Telephone: 505-988-8004
rwhughes@rothsteinlaw.com
dconnolly@rothsteinlaw.com
rbienvenu@rothsteinlaw.com

*Counsel for Pueblo of Picuris
Co-Counsel for the Navajo Nation*

Bradley G. Bledsoe Downes
General Counsel
2332 Howland Hill Road
Crescent City, CA 95531
Telephone: 707-465-2610
bdownes@elk-valley.com

*Counsel for Elk Valley Rancheria,
California*

Alexander B. Ritchie
Attorney General
Post Office Box 40
16 San Carlos Avenue
San Carlos, AZ 85550
Telephone: 928-475-3344
alex.ritchie@scat-nsn.gov

Counsel for San Carlos Apache Tribe

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY.....	xi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Statement of Facts.....	2
A. The Tribal Governmental Response to the COVID-19 Pandemic	2
B. Federally Recognized Indian Tribes and Alaska Native Corporations.....	3
C. The CARES Act and the Secretary’s Decision to Disburse Funds Mandated for Tribal Governments to ANCs.....	5
II. Procedural History	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. ANCs Are Not Indian Tribes Under the Plain Text of the Definition	11
A. The Statutory Text Governs.....	11
B. The Definition’s Eligibility Clause Squarely Applies to ANCs	12
C. Canons of Construction Confirm the Plain Text.....	15
D. No ANC Presently Satisfies the Eligibility Clause.....	17

II. The Reasons Proffered by the District Court, the Secretary, and the ANCs Provide No Basis for Departing from the Statutory Text.....19

A. The District Court Interpreted the Definition of “Indian Tribe” Contrary to Its Ordinary Meaning.....19

B. The Legislative History Provides No Warrant for Overriding the Plain Text.21

C. The Surplusage Canon Provides No Warrant for Overriding the Plain Text26

D. *Skidmore* Deference Provides No Warrant for Overriding the Plain Text28

CONCLUSION.....31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l v. Chao</i> , 889 F.3d 785 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	29
<i>Alaska v. Native Vill. of Venetie Tribal Gov’t</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998)	4
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	28
<i>Allegheny Defense Project v. FERC</i> , 964 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2020) ...	9, 11, 18, 27, 31
<i>Amoco Production Company v. Watson</i> , 410 F.3d 722 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	11, 27
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	17
<i>Cal. Valley Miwok Tribe v. United States</i> , 515 F.3d 1262 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>Clark v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 782 F.3d 701 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	29, 30
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	15, 27-28
<i>Cook Inlet Native Association v. Bowen</i> , 810 F.2d 1471 (9th Cir. 1987).....	30
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver County Emps. Retirement Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018).....	21
<i>Eagle Pharms, Inc. v. Azar</i> , 952 F.3d 323 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	18-19
<i>Epsilon Elecs., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, Office of Foreign Assets Control</i> , 857 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Fox v. Clinton</i> , 684 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	29, 30
<i>Grecian Magnesite Mining, Indus. & Shipping Co., SA v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 926 F.3d 819 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	29
<i>Greenwood v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 366 (1956).....	23

<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980)	23
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	20
<i>In re Espy</i> , 80 F.3d 501 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	26
<i>John v. Baker</i> , 982 P.2d 738 (Alaska 1999)	5
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 958 (2016)	15, 16
<i>Mackinac Tribe v. Jewell</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 127 (D.D.C. 2015)	4
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....	11
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of the Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	30-31
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	24
<i>NACS v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 746 F.3d 474 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Performance Coal Co. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Review Comm’n</i> , 642 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Rimini Street, Inc. v. Oracle USA, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 873 (2019)	28
<i>Slockish v. U.S. Fed. Highway Admin.</i> , 682 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (D. Or. 2010).....	18
<i>Union Neighbors United, Inc. v. Jewell</i> , 831 F.3d 564 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>United States v. Espy</i> , 145 F.3d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	15, 28
<i>U.S. Ass’n of Reptile Keepers, Inc. v. Zinke</i> , 852 F.3d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Van Wersch v. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 197 F.3d 1144 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Wyandot Nation of Kan. v. United States</i> , 858 F.3d 1392 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	18

Yang v. Majestic Blue Fisheries, LLC, 876 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2017) 14

Statutes and Other Legislative Materials

16 U.S.C. § 470bb(5) 25

16 U.S.C. § 4302(4) 25

20 U.S.C. § 1401(13) 25

25 U.S.C. § 4001(2) 17

25 U.S.C. § 5131(a) 27

25 U.S.C. § 5304(e) 12

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1362 1

28 U.S.C. § 2201(a) 31

42 U.S.C. § 801(a) 5

42 U.S.C. § 801(a)(1) 5

42 U.S.C. § 801(b)(1) 5

42 U.S.C. § 801(d) 5

42 U.S.C. § 801(g)(1) 12

43 U.S.C. § 1602(j) 4

43 U.S.C. § 1606(a) 4

43 U.S.C. § 1606(d) 4

43 U.S.C. § 1606(f)-(h).....	4
43 U.S.C. § 1606(h)(2)	5
43 U.S.C. § 1606(h)(3)(d)	5
43 U.S.C. § 1607(a)	14
43 U.S.C. § 1607(c)	5
43 U.S.C. § 1610(b)	4
54 U.S.C. § 300309.....	18
117 Cong. Rec. 46,786 (1971).....	24
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)	1
Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act, Pub. L. No. 92-203, 85 Stat. 688 (1971).....	8, 13, 20, 24, 35
Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act, Pub. L. No. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281 (1971).....	8, 13, 20, 24, 35
Federally Recognized Indian Tribe List Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-454, 108 Stat. 4791	17, 18, 30
Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act, Pub. L. No. 93-638, 88 Stat. 2203 (1975).....	8, 13, 20, 24, 35
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1600 (1974).....	22
S. 1017, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (Feb. 26, 1973)	22
S. Rep. No. 93-682 (1974).....	22
S. Rep. No. 93-762 (1974).....	22

Regulatory Materials

42 Fed. Reg. 30,647-01 (June 16, 1977).....	24
43 Fed. Reg. 23,743-02 (June 1, 1978).....	24
85 Fed. Reg. 5462-01 (Jan. 30, 2020).....	3, 18

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	15, 16, 17, 26
Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989)	14
Oxford English Dictionary (3d ed. 2004)	13
Oxford English Dictionary (3d ed. 2016)	13
William A. Sabin, <i>The Gregg Reference Manual</i> (11th ed. 2011)	13
